
' (
~ cfiT cfi 1-ll I c>F!.I

.:,

Office of the Commissioner
~ 011 Q fl ti I 3Nlc>r 3-l e, J-{ c; I Gt I c; 3-1 I -ll cfci I C'i -ll.:,

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
lg) 2a=, zrGra if, 3rs4)al$1, 31z€tar-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230664SW000000AF76 .

(cfi") #Ta4Ir / File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022-APPEAL /2129-31

37flgr +int 3#t fain I
("©") Order-In-Appeal No. and Date

AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-045/2023-24 and 30.05.2023

(«)
'1lftcr~rf1:!T/

sf7 zrfergrpr, ngra (fr«)

Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

t #aRt fgia I
,_.

('cf) Date of issue
12.06.2023

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 81/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Armed Security Guard & Labour

(s) Service, Mehsana/2022-23 dated 20.06.2022 passed by the Assistant Commissioner,

CGST, Division-Mehsana, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

31 cf1 &i cha 1 cfi"T ;:ni:r 3fR" -crm / M/s Armed Security Guard & Labour Service

('cf) Name and Address of the (AGXPP1436G}, B,-26, Krishna Shopping, Panchlimdi,

Appellant Mehsana, Gujarat-384001

0

0

nfz zR-sa ziatrrrmar ? atasarr h ufq zrnf@fa faaatTT
a1fa2pa7 rfl zrnrargtw an@aawarmar2, #rf an2gr a feegt «mar &al

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or · revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the

following way.

(4) ah«qtaa gra sf@fr, 1994 Rt at zraa Rt aargmumi a aRi pin arr ft
a.qrqrG{4 eh siai galrw 3raa sfa, rarear, fa iiatzr, zuwafr,
a#fr ifr, sf7at sat, iaarf, &fa«: 110001 #tR sfral :­

saarat gaterra:­
Revision application to Government of India:

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4h Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-

35 ibid: -
(cfi") °lfRmr frgf arsa itR z(Rat fat uzrt qra ratat ft
agrngr?sent+ sa zu tf, af#ft szrr nr swsr Ratz ag fRt ala
at fafrosrrt a ztua Rt ,fanarag&t

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course

1



of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a

warehouse.

(a) aaz ft rg at #er Raffarznm a Raf4fut sq#tr area #amtT
'3 ,91 G_rj ~ t fTIR.°nuRtma?hat fat rg zr7gr a frl llYRt d ~I

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without

payment of duty.

('cf) 3Tfcti:l '3,9 IC::rl # '3,9 IC::rl ~ t W@Trf a fu Rt suer #fez mrr 47&2sit rt?gr m s.fi'
enrt vi fr hg~em r4a, fl ? zrr a1fa at ++IT TT crR if fcr-a- 3TT~ (;:r 2) 1998

nrr 109 trm fag rgz
Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final

products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) h#trarea gen (rfla) Raia], 2001 fr 9 h ziafa Fc!RR@ m-msm~-8 it ii­
fail i, fa zgr 7fr star fa fat#lm a ftara-sgr tu zrf s?gr # i\--i\-
1fa#i a arr 5fa 3a far mar fey sa tr ear s: cfiT 1J€ll" S?filSf t~ mu 35-~ it
f.=t-mftcr#r ahgar haa arr in-6 aratRtm 'lfr~~I

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) Ftfcl "1 rt 37ea#rzr sgt icarza v4 alawt zt3aa 2tat sq?t 200 / - "Cfiltf~ #
\rfTT; 3TT{ ~ fi &I i-1an d#r srtargt at 100 0 / - # "Cfiltf~ # \rfTT;l

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200 /- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac:

mi=IT !{rP, ~ '3 ,9 I C::r! !{rP "C;cf ircrr ~ ¢1 cf'l J1ntnf@law h fal:­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) #r 3graa gr4sf@fr, 1944 ft ur 35-4/35-< h iafa:­
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) ;.:i-aiR!f©ct 9R,,~e: if~~ t 3ffiJcTT # 3fl, znfhr a marRt gr«er, €la
'5,91C::rl Q~ ~~ 61cf'lJ14 rlJ"TlllT~ (ffim) #~ ~~ 61tfl-lC:lci!IC: if 2nd "1-lTc'IT~ \, ' '
cil§l-llffi 'l=!cR, 3TTTTc!T , frfl:~(r!!ll(, 61Ql-lC:lci!IC:-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadn1plicate in form EA­
~~~~es~ribed ~nder Rule 6 _of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be

/t-'°' ;.:,:~<?.~9rn,.}?1¥11ed agamst (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of

:~/1/.-.r;•. --J'"\1;; 2% %; ±%es ·a--2c ... &I
...:,u • -:!:4 ~,,..,,,, ·°'¥"

0

0



0

0

Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of·
crossed bank draft in favour.. of Asstt. Registar.._of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) zafzrra& qa a?ii#rag @tar ?tr@la2gr fuRt mr rat3rf
±n fa sr arfeu z ar# gt gu sf fa 4€t arfau fu zrznf@fa sf«fl
~c?t- "CJ:cfifl q a{tra Rt tu4 3ma far star?l

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding. the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100 /- for each.

(4) atria gr«a zfefr 1970 zrnr tistf@era #tr 4gft -1 # sa«fa faafRa fggars
3mar zar qsmgr zrnftfa f6faa qf@rat a am2r rat#Rt ua uf@us6.50 4 #T 1Fl7

zcen f@mer @tar rfe
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the

adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item ofthe court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) za 3it iif2ama a fitaoa at fail Rt st sft n zaffafn star zitft
st«a, a#4tr sgraa ran qi tat# ala ranf@law (at4ffafe) fa, 1982 ff@ael
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) Rt gtc, a#hzr sqrar gtcmuarasf)ta +arznf@raw (fez) vh 7a zft hTT
if cficfolll-li◄I (Demand)~~ (Penalty) cfiT 10% pa sar aar zfarf ? ztaif, z@2aag#
104tu ? (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86

of the Finance Act, 1994)
a{la 3ara gra itat # siafa, gf@ ?tr #acr ft 'l-tTlT (Duty Demanded) I

(1) is (Section) l lD~~f,tmfta"ufu;
(2) fratn«a4 hefr af?r;
(3) rd fez fit2 fa 6 hagzrf@rt

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the·
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance

Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit tal<:en;
(iii) amount payable under R_ule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(i) agr #fa sfha qf@rwrrrszt teas rrar gr ur avg faf@a l ill mrr wci; Tl1l:
arc# # 10% para Tca szta auz fa(Ra 2t aa zus@10% qi7atu ft srat?

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
ayment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
r penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute."

. 3



4

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022

3r41fz3Ile / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has bee filed by M/s. Armed Security Guard & Labour

Service, B-26, Krishna Shopping Centre, Paanch Limdi, Mahesana, Gujarat ­

384001 (hereinafter referred to as the appellant) against Order in Original No.

81/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Armed Security Guard & Labour Service, Mahesana/2022­

23 dated 20.06.2022 [hereinafter referred to as the "impugned order"] passed by

the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division: Mahesana, Commissionerate:

Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred to as the "adjudicating authority"].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were engaged in

providing taxable services and holding Service Tax Registration No.

AGXPP1436GST001. As per the information received through Preventive Section,

HQ, Gandhinagar vide D G Systems Report No. 02 & 03, discrepancies were

observed in the total income declared by the appellant in their Income Tax Returns

(ITR) when compared with the Service Tax Returns (ST-3) for the period F.Y.

2015-16 and FY. 2016-17. I order to verify the discrepancies in these figures,

letters dated 08.05.2020, 15.06.2020 and 02.07.2020 were issued to the appellant

through e-mail calling for details of services provided during the period F.Y. 2015­

16 and F.Y. 2016-17. The appellants submitted their reply vide letter dated

18.06.2020. During the verification of the details/documents provided by the

appellant, mismatch between Income Tax data and Service Tax data was observed.

Accordingly, it appeared that this mismatch in the data have resulted in short

payment of Service Tax during the relevant period.

3. The jurisdictional officers observed that the nature of service provided by

the appellant were covered under the definition of 'Service' as per Section 65

B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994 (FA, 1994), and their services were not covered

under the 'Negative List' as per Section 66 D of the FA, 1994. Further, their

services were not found to be exempted vide the Mega Exemption Notification No.

25/2012-S.T dated 20.06.2012 (as amended).

4. The Service Tax liability of the appellant for the F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y.

2016-17 was calculated on the basis of difference between 'Value of Services

declared in ITR' and 'Value of Services Provided as per ST-3 Returns', as per

,detail given in table below:

Page 4 of 14

0

0



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022

Sr. Financial Year Differential Taxable Rate of.Service Service Tax
No F.Y.) Value as per Income Tax liability to be

Tax data (in Rs.) demanded (inRs.)
1 2015-16 2,11,35,475/- 14.5% 30,64,644/-
2 2016-17 0 15% . 0

4.1 The appellant were issued Show· Cause Notice under F .No. V.ST/11A­

267/ASGLS/2020-21 dated 07.09.2020 (in short SCN) wherein it was proposed to

demand and recover service tax amounting to Rs. 30,64,644/- under the proviso to

Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 alongwith interest under Section 75 of the

Finance Act, 1994. It was also proposed to impose penalties under Section 77 and

78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

5. The SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein

(-e the demand. for Rs. 30,64,644/- was confirmed under Section 73 (2) of the

Finance Act, 1994 alongwith interest under Section 75;
Penalty ofRs. 10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,

1994;
Penalty amounting to Rs. 200/- per day till the date of compliance or Rs.

10,000/- whichever is higher was imposed under Section 77(1)(C) of the

Finance Act, 1994
Penalty amounting to Rs. 30,64,644/- was imposed under Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994 alongwith option for reduced penalty under proviso to

clause (ii).0
6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed this

appeal on following grounds:
► During the period F.Y. 2015-16, they have provided Housekeeping services

to various Government authorities and Educational Instritutions, i.e., ITI's

of various districts of Gujarat, Adarsh Nivasi Schools, Sarkari Kanya

Chhatralay of various districts, Shree Lakadia Kelavani Mandal, Bhachhau,

Collector, Kutchh at Bhuj; Municipal Officer Jamnagar and Security

Services to Sardar Krushinagar, DantiwadaKrushi University.

} During the period F.Y. 2015-16; Housekeeping Services and Security

Services provided to Educational Institutions were exempt from Service

Tax by virtue of Sr. No. 9 of Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated

Page 5 of 14



6

FNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022

20.06.2012. Hence, the above services. provided to various educational

institutions by the appellant are exempted from levy of service tax.

► During the period F.Y. 2015-16, the appellant have provided security

services by way of manpower supply to various corporate bodies. They are

not liable to pay service tax in respect of these services in terms of Sr. No. 8

of Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, as amended vide

Notification No. 07/2015-ST dated 01.03.2015, which provides that the

service receiver being a, body corporate, 100% Service Tax is required to be

paid by the service receiver (body corporate) under Reverse Charge

Mechanism (RCM).

}> Against the departments contention that during the F.Y. 2015-16, the

appellants have short paid Service Tax amounting to Rs. 30, 64,644/-, the

appellants have submitted a detailed table of calculation based on their 0
Income Ledgers and Balance Sheet vis-a-vis their ST-3 Returns. The said

calculation shows that out of the total leviable Service Tax amounting to Rs.

Rs. 17,86,755/-, an amount of Rs. 17,86,211/- was paid by them and an

amount ofRs. 544/- only is required to be paid.

> In support of their contentions, they relied on the following judicial

pronouncements :

a Decision of the Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of Regional Manager

Tobacco Board Vs Commr. of C.Ex., Mysore - 2013 (31) STR 673

(Tri.Bang).

o Decision of the Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of Anvil Capital

Management (P) Ltd Vs Commr. of S.T, Mumbai - 2010 (20) STR 789

(Ti. Mum).

o Decision of the Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of Commr. of Service Tax,

Ahmedabad Vs Pumi Ads Pvt.Ltd - 2010 (19) STR 242 (Tri. Ahmd).

o Decision of the Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of Sify Technologies Vs

. Commissioner of Service Tax, Chennai - 2009 (16) STR 63 (Tri. Mad).

o Decision of the Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of Bhogilal Chhagulal Vs

Commr. of S.T, Ahmedabad - 2013 (30) STR 62 (Tri. Ahmd).

0

Page 6 of 14



0

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022

► The appellants have filed their ST-3 as well as ITR during the relevant

period and there is no suppression or willful misstatement on their part,

therefore extended period of limitation cannot be. invoked for confirmation

of the demand. Consequently, penalty under Section 78 is also not

imposable. Since there is no short payment of service tax by the appellant,

penalty under Section 77 is also not imposable.

► They further relied on the following decisions :

0 CCE Vs Chemphar Drugs and Liniments reported as 1989 (40) ELT 276

(SC)

e Bharat Wagon & Engg.CO.Ltd Vs Commissioner of C.Ex., Patna

reported as (146) ELT 118 (Tri.Kol).

o Goenka Woollen Mills Ltd Vs Commissioner of C.Ex., Shillong,

reported as 2001(135) ELT 873 (Tril Kol.)

o Bhilwara Spinners Ltd. Vs Commissioner of Central Excise, Jaipur

reported as 2001 (129) ELT458 (Tri. Del).

► They submitted Service Tax Reconciliation statement for the F.Y. 2015-16

containing names of all service receivers; copy of Audit Report for FY.

2015-16; Balance Sheet for FY. 2015-16;

7. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 18.04.2023. Mr. Vipul Khandhar,

0 Chartered Accountant, appeared on behalf of the appellant for the hearing. He

submitted a written submission during hearing. He reiterated the submissions made

in the appeal memorandum.

7 .1 Vide their additional written submission, the appellant have reiterated the

grounds of appeal submitted in their appeal memorandum and further submitted

various documents as under:

Reconciliation statement of receipts to Form-26AS for the period F.Y. 2016­

17-- )

Copies of Reconciliation Statement with books to F.orm 26AS · for the F.Y.

2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17;

Reconciliation of total income/sales as shown in Balance Sheet for the F.Y.

2015-16;

; : Service Tax reconciliation statement for the F.Y. 2015-16;

Page 7 of 14



8

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022

Service wise and date wise details of deposit of service tax for the F.Y.

2015-16;

Categorywise Service Tax calculation sheet ;

Service Tax reconciliation statement for the F.Y. 2016-17;

Copies of ST-3 returns for the F.Y. 2015-16;

Copy ofAudit Report for the F.Y. 2015-16;

Copy of Profit & Loss Account for the F.Y. 2016-17;

Copy of balance sheet for the F.Y. 2016-17;

copy of Form 26AS for the F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17;

8. I have gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the Appeal

Memorandum, oral submissions made during hearing, additional submissions and

the materials available on records. The issue to be decided in the present appeal is

whether the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, confirming the

demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 30,64,644/- alongwith interest and

penalties, in the facts and circumstances of the case, is legal and proper or
. .

otherwise. The demand pertains to the period F.Y. 2015-16.

9. It is observed that the appellant are registered with the department and have

filed their ST-3 Returns. They had also submitted their reply to the queries raised

by the jurisdictional officers vide letter dated 18.06.2020. However, there is no

discussion on the submissios made by the appellant and the SCN in the case has

been issued only on the basis of data received from the Income Tax department

without ascertaining the nature of service provided or classifying them. It is

apparent that no further verification has been caused to ascertain the nature of

service and whether any exemptions/abatement were claimed by the appellant.

Hence, the SCN was issued in clear violation of the CBIC Instructions dated

20.l 0.2021, relevant portion of.the Instructions is re-produced as under:

3. It is once again reiterated that instructions of the Board to issue show cause
notices based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns only
after proper verification of facts, may be followed diligently. Pr. Chief
Commissioner /Chief Commissioner (s) may devise a suitable mechanism to

. monitor and prevent issue of indiscriminate show cause notices. Needless to
mention that in all such cases where the notices have already been issued,
adjudicating authorities are expected to pass a judicious order after proper
appreciation offacts and submission ofthe noticee

..-._""£ a"- .u»3'iv."<e,,2
' <&kt}%, -. .: $}
° 2 >.so ~so ·

+

0

0

Page 8 of 14



0

0

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022

Considering the facts of the /case and the specific Instructions of the CBIC, I find

that the SCN was issued indiscriminately and is vague.

10. It is also observed that during the relevant period, the appellant have filed

their ST-3 Returns. They have classified their services under three different

categories and claimed exemption/abatement for each service separately. It is also

observed that the appellant have paid Service Tax amounting to Rs. 17,69,550/­

during the period and their assessment/classification of service as well as

abatement/exemptions claimed has not been disputed in the SCN or in the

impugned order. Details of the ST-3 Returns filed by the appellant are tabulated as

under:

DETAILS OF ST-3 RETURN FILED DURING F.Y. 2015-16
Perio Due Date Classificatio Claim of Gross Abateme Exemptio. Net Service
d of date of n of Service Abatemen Taxable nt n claimed Taxable Tax paid
Retur of Filin t/ Value (in claimed (in Rs.) value (in (in Rs.)
n Retur g Exemptio Rs.) (in Rs.) Rs.)

n n

April- 25/ 30/ Security/ Sl.No.8 of 1,18,74,70 15,69,72 85,22,738 17,82,24 2,37,06

Sep. 10/ 12/ Detective Not.No.30 5 3 4 2

2015 2015 Agency /2012-ST
Service
Manpower SI.No.8, of 23,65,812 0 0 23,65,81 3,07,85

Recruitment Not.No.30 2 0
/ Supply / 2012-ST
Agency
Services
Works Sl.No.9 of 12,80,828 1,34,209 5,73,310 5,73,309 78,684

Contract Not.No.30
Service / 2012-ST

and
SI.No.1 of
Not.No.24
/2012-ST

Oct.- 29/ 02/ Security/ SI.No.8 of 1,39,55,64 0 1,06,39,3 33,16,34 4,80,09

Marc 04/ 07/ Detective Not.No.30 4 02 2 6

h 2016 2016 Agency /2012-ST
Service
Manpower SI.N0.8 of 70,89,702 0 33,91,694 36,98,00 5,35,61

Recruitment Not.No.30 8 9

/ Supply /2012-ST
Agency
Services·
Works SI.No.9 of 20,19,361 2,15,211 9,02,075 9,02,075 1,30,23

Contract Not.No.30 9

Service / 2012-ST
and
SI.No.1 of
Not.No.24
/ 2012-ST
TOTAL 3,85,86,05 19,19,14 2,40,29,1 1,26,37,79 17,69,55

2 3 19 0 0

,5g$,N o.1 It is observd from the case records that appellant is a Proprietorship firm and

mine he relevant period, they have sassied de services provided by them

Page 9 of 14



10

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022

under 'Security/detective Agency Service', 'Manpower recruitment/Supply agency

service' and 'Works Contract Service'. They have claimed exemption/ abatement

vide 'Reverse Charge Mechanism' under Sr. No. 8 of Notification No. 30/2012-

ST dated 20.06.2012 (as amended); SL No. 9 of Notification No. 30/2012-ST

dated 20.06.2012 and SL No. 1 of Notification No. 24/2012-ST dated 01.06.2012.

Admittedly, during F.Y. 2015-16, they have paid service tax on a net taxable value

amounting to Rs. 1,26,37,790/- after availing abatement/exemption on the Gross

Taxable Value of Rs. 3,85,86,052/-. The assessment declared in the ST-3 Returns

have not been disputed by the adjudicating authority. He has, however, confirmed

the demand proposed in the SCN without discussing the claims of the appellant

regarding services provided to various entities, as declared in Form 26AS (Para 19

and Para 19 .1 of the impugned order), without considering the

exemption/abatement for the· differential amount. He has, at Para-22 of the

impugned order, concluded that the appellant had riot submitted any documents

. and hence he cannot extend the benefit of exemption/abatement and RCM to the

assessee. I find that the findings arrived by the adjudicating authority are vague in

as much as the details mentioned in Para-19 and Para-19.1 of the impugned order

was required to be first examined for leviability of service tax. These details were

given in the income tax data (ITR/Form-26AS).

10.2 In order to have a clear understanding of the different exemption/

abatements claimed by the appellant, relevant portion of the Notifications are

reproduced below:
Government ofIndia
Ministry ofFinance

(Department ofRevenue)
Notification No. 30/2012-Service Tax

New Delhi, the 20th June, 2012
GSR (E).-In exercise ofthe powers conferred by sub-section (2) ofsection 68
ofthe Finance Act, 1994 (32 of1994), and in supersession of (i) notification of
the Government ofIndia in the Ministry ofFinance (Department ofRevenue), No.
15/2012- Service Tax, dated the 17th March, 2012, published in the Gazette of
India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (), vide number G.S.R
213(E), dated the 17th March, 2012, and (ii) notification ofthe Government of
India in the Ministry ofFinance (Department ofRevenue), No. 36/2004-Service
Tax, dated the 31 st December, 2004, published in the Gazette of India,
Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (), wide number G.S.R 849 (E),
dated the 31 st December, 2004, except as respects things done or omitted to be
done before such supersession, the Central Government hereby notifies the
following taxable services and the extent ofservice tax payable thereon by the
person liable to pay service taxfor thepurposes ofthe said sub-section, namely:­

0

0

Page 10 of 14



11.
'$

Sl. Description ofa service Percentage of Percentage
No. service tax ofservice tax

payable by' the payable by
person the person
providing receiving the
service service

1 in respect ofservices provided or agreed NIL 100%
to be provided by an insurance agent to
any person carrying on insurance
business
...

8 in respect ofservices provided or agreed NIL JOO%
to be provided by way of supply of
manpowerfor any purpose

9 in respect ofservices provided or agreed 50% 50%
to be provided in service. portion in
execution ofworks contract

FNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022

(II) The extent ofservice tax payable thereon by the person who provides the
service and the person who receives the service for the taxable services specified
in (I) shall be as specified in thefollowing Table, namely:­

Table

0

10.2.1 Government ofIndia
Ministry ofFinance

(Department ofRevenue)
NewDelhi, the 6th June, 2012

NotificationNo. 24/2012 - Service Tax

G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (aa) of sub-section (2) of
section 94 of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994) and in supersession of the notification
of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) number
11/2012 - Service Tax, dated the 17th March, 2012, published in the Gazette of India,
Extraordinary, vide number G..R. 209 (E), dated the 17 th March, 2012, the Central
Government, hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Service Tax
(Determination ofValue) Rules, 2006, namely :­0 (i) Value of service portion in the execution of a works eontract shall be equivalent to the

gross amount charged for the works contract less the value of property in goods

transferred in the execution of the said works contract.

Explanation.- For the purposes of this clause,­
(a) gross amount charged for the works contract shall not include value added tax or sales
tax, as the case may be, paid or payable, if any, on transfer of property in goods involved
in the execution of the said works contract;
(b) value ofworks contract service shall include, ­

(i) labour charges for execution of the works;
(ii) amount paid to a sub-contractor for labour and services;
(iii) charges for planning, designing and architect's fees;

(iv) charges for obtaining on hire or otherwise, machinery and tools used for the
execution of the works contract;
(v) cost of consumables such as water, electricity, fuel used in the execution of the works
contract;
(vi) cost of establishment of the contractor relatable to supply of labour and services;

. (vii) other similar expenses relatable to supply oflabour and services; and
(viii) profit earned by the service provider relatable to supply of labour and services;
(c) Where value added tax or sales tax has been paid .or payable on the actual value of
property in goods transferred in the execution of the works contract, then, such value
adopted for the purposes of payment of value added tax or sales tax, shallbe taken as the
value of property in goods transferred in the execution of the said works contract for

· Page 11 of 14



12

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022

determination of the value of service portion in the execution of works contract under this
clause.
(ii) Where the value has not been determined under clause (i), the person liable to pay tax
on the service portion involved in the execution of the works contract shall determine the
service tax payable in the following manner,namely:-
(A) in case of works contracts entered into for execution of original works, service tax
shall be payable on forty per cent. of the total amount charged for the works contract;
(B) in case of works contract entered into for maintenance or repair or reconditioning or
restoration or servicing of any goods, service tax shall be payable on seventy percent. of
the total amount charged for the works contract;
(C) in case of other works contracts, not covered under sub-clauses (A) and (B),
including maintenance, repair, completion and finishing services such as glazing,
plastering, floor and wall tiling, installation of electrical fittings of an immovable
property , service tax shall be payable on sixty per cent. of the total amount charged for
the works contract;
Explanation 1.- For the purposes of this rule,­
(a) "original works" means-
(@) all new constructions;
(ii) all types of additions and alterations to abandoned or damaged structures on land that
are required to make them workable;
(iii) erection, commissioning or installation of plant, machinery or equipment or
structures, whether pre-fabricated or otherwise;
(d) "total amount" means the sum total of the gross amount charged for the works
contract and the fair market value of all goods and services supplied in or in relation to
the execution of the works contract, whether or not supplied under the same contract or
any other contract, after deducting-
(i) the amount charged for such goods or services, if any; and
(ii) the value added tax or sales tax, if any, levied thereon: Provided that the fair market
value of goods and services so supplied may be determined in accordance with the
generally accepted accounting principles.
Explanation 2. --For the removal of doubts, it is clarified that the provider of taxable
service shall not take CENVAT credit of duties or cess paid on any inputs, used in or in
relation to the said works contract, under the provisions of CENVAT Credit Rules,
2004.".

10.3 On perusal of the legal provisions above, I find merit in the contention of·

the appellant that they were not required to discharge service tax on the entire

differential value between income declared in Profit & Loss Account/Form 26AS

and those in ST-3 Returns.

11. The appellants have submitted a reconciliation statement for the period F.Y.

2015-16 and as per the said statement the exemption/abatements claimed by the

appellant in respect ofdifferent services provided by them are tabulated as under :
Sr. Type of Service Amount of Amount of Amount of Total Total
No provided Taxable Taxable Taxable Service Service

Value claimed Value Value Tax Tax Paid
under Full claimed claimed Payable (in (in Rs.)
Rate of duty underRCM under Full Rs)
(in Rs.) (in Rs.) Exemption

(in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Security/ 79,33,925/- 2, 14,64,923/ 33,01,453.5/ 11,08,628/- 7,22,091/­

l;
;;-;-~~etective - -
r!·., "P

~•\-.- .. 7.···' '1,:<;~,
%. <?: Page 12 of 14et.as j

-~! c:: J:\,. 1;fj"wa ±e - +·,»..
- .4vo , s° ,
.. ¥

-

0

0



13
. . l

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022

Agency Service ! s

2 Manpower 37,80,801.57/ 8,82,075/- 21,41,1157- 5,36,613/- 8,49,461/­
Recruitment/ -
Supply Agency
Services
(Housekeeping
Services)

11.1 From the above, it appears that in case of services provided under

. ;Security/Detective Agency Service', the appellant have paid less amount of

Service Tax than the actual amount due. Whereas, in case of services provided

under 'Manpower Recruitment/ Supply Agency Services (Housekeeping

Services)', they have paid higher amount of Service Tax than the amount actually

0 due. Further, in case of both 'Security/Detective Agency Service' and 'Manpower

Recruitment/ Supply Agency Services (Housekeeping Services)' they have

claimed substantial arriounts under full exemption, which requires examination of

the relevant documents vis-a-vis the legal provisions. Further, in case of Works

Contract Service, the appellant, in their ST-3 Return, have claimed Rs. 3,49,420/­

as abatement and Rs. 14,75,385/- under RCM. This assessment is not contested in

the impugned order. Besides that, the appellant have also not disclosed any further

amount under works contract service in their appeal memorandum

12. In view of the discussions made above, I am of the considered view that

0 although there is merit in the claim of the appellant, the same needs reconciliation

with the relevant documents. As the matter requires verification of records for

which the adjudicating authority is best placed to conduct such exercise. Hence, in

the interest of justice, the matter is required to be remanded back to the

adjudicating authority. The adjudicating authority should decide the issue of grant

of exemption/ abatement to the appellant after examining the necessary documents

submitted by the appellant and pass a speaking order after following the principles

of natural justice.

13. Therefore, the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 30,64,644/- passed

by the impugned order is set aside and the matter is remanded back to the

adjudicating authority for fresh adjudication considering the submissions of the
.,,,..,- .. ~.·2..e, appellant and examining the documents produced vis-a-vis the prevalent legal

2s% <·if #r %?sos.«r following the principles of natural justice. The appellants are

~'o ··"···· ~J,9.,° Page 13 of 14
E7



14

FNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/2656/2022 ,

directed to produce all relevant documents before the adjudicating authority within

15 days ofreceipt ofthis order. The appeal filed by the appellant is allowed by way

ofremand.

14. 3r41as=irz6a1{3r41aa1fear(z5ala{hf#arnrar1
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

5so4 o03...3o w (J'
HILESH KUMAR)

Commissioner (Appeals)
Date: 30" May, 2023

(Somnath dhary)
Superintendent ·Appeals)
CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad

BYRPAD / SPEED POST

To,

Mis. Aimed Security Guard & Labour Service,
B-26, Krishna Shopping Centre,
Paanch Limdi, Mahesana HO,
Mahesana, Gujarat - 384001

a <az
E+TR

-f6
» 9e.

It" V
[ uJ

'\~
" ... "

*,._._. .. 0

Copy to:

1. The Principal ChiefCommissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Central GST Division -Mehsana,

Commissionerate : Gandhinagar.
4. The Assistant Commissioner (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for
yploading the OIA)
Guard File.
6. P.A. File.

Page 14 of 14

0


